

The Municipal Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie

By-law No. 123-2022

Being a By-law To Adopt A Procurement Policy For The Town Of Fort Erie and to Repeal By-law No. 2-10, as Amended

Whereas By-law No. 2-10 was passed to adopt a policy respecting the purchase of goods, services and construction for the Town of Fort Erie on January 18, 2010, and was subsequently amended by By-law No. 97-12 on September 24, 2012 and By-law No. 98-2017 on August 28, 2017; and

Whereas at the Council-in-Committee Meeting held on September 12, 2022, Report No. CS-12-2022 was approved to adopt a new Procurement Policy for the Town of Fort Erie, and

Whereas it is deemed necessary to adopt a new Procurement Policy for the Town of Fort Erie;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- **1. That** the Procurement Policy for the Town of Fort Erie, attached hereto as Schedule "A" and forming part of this by-law, is adopted and approved.
- **2.** That By-law Nos. 2-10, 97-12 and 98-2017 are repealed.
- **3. That** the Clerk of the Town is authorized to effect any minor modifications corrections or omissions solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 19th day of September, 2022.

| | Mayor |
|---|-------|
| I, Carol Schofield, the Clerk, of The Corporation of the Town of No. 123-2022 of the said Town. Given under my hand and the sea . | |